

**FILED**

**AUG 15 2016**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 345017

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

KELLY S. DEAN and ANNA MARIE DEAN,  
Husband and wife, Respondents

v.

TIMOTHY MILLER and DIANE MILLER,  
Husband and wife, Appellants

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF  
August 11, 2016

---

Chancey C. Crowell  
Attorney for Appellant Miller

Law Office of Chancey C. Crowell  
224 S. Mission Street  
Post Office Box 2866  
Wenatchee, WA 98807-2866  
(509) 667-9377  
WSBA #7607

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1**

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR:..... 1

No. 1. *The trial court erred in concluding the covenant complied with the statute of frauds.*..... 1

No. 2. *The trial court erred in concluding that the covenant was enforceable as an equitable servitude.* ..... 1

No. 3. *The trial court erred in concluding that the covenant touched and concerned Lot 9, Deans’ property.* ..... 1

No. 4. *The trial court erred in concluding that the covenant was a running real covenant.*..... 1

No. 5. *The trial court erred by granting summary judgment to Dean.* ..... 1

No. 6. *The trial court erred in concluding and ordering that the Declaration of Covenant is valid, binding and enforceable against the Millers.* ..... 1

No. 7. *The trial court erred in concluding and ordering that the revocation of covenant recorded by the Millers was void ab initio.* .1

No. 8. *The trial court erred in permanently enjoining Millers from engaging in any activities restricted by the terms of the covenant other than rentals, including but not limited to the permanent injunction enjoining Millers from constructing any structure on Lot 10, which this the Millers’ property, beyond the single family dwelling and private garage presently on said Lot 10.* ..... 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. ....2

No. 1. *Does a Declaration of Covenant that does not contain a complete legal description of a parcel of property comply with the statute of frauds, RCW 64.04.010 and 020, to be enforceable by the owner of the undescribed lot against the owner of a described lot of real property? (Assignments of Error No. 1, 5, 6, 7 and 8).*.....2

No. 2. *In order for a covenant that does not comply with the statute of frauds to be enforceable as an equitable servitude, is evidence necessary to establish that the party seeking to enforce the equitable servitude was aware of the covenant and relied upon the covenant? (Assignments of Error No. 2, 5, 6, 7 and 8).* .....2

No. 3. *In order for a covenant to touch and concern real property,*

*does the land need to be described in the covenant? (Assignments of Error No. 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8).* .....2

*No. 4. Does a covenant touch and concern real property without evidence to show a specific benefit to the owner of the real property seeking to enforce the covenant in order for the property to be touched and concerned? (Assignments of Error No. 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8).* .....2

*No. 5. Does a covenant need to comply with the statute of frauds in order to qualify as a running real covenant? (Assignments of Error No. 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8).*.....3

*No. 6. Can the owner of real property that is the only real property described in a covenant as the encumbered and benefited real property, unilaterally revoke the covenant without the joinder of any other parties? (Assignment of Error no. 7).*.....3

*No. 7. Can a trial court order injunctive relief to a party that has failed to demonstrate a clear legal or equitable right? (Assignment of error No. 8).*.....3

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3**

**III. ARGUMENT.....8**

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW. THE COURT OF APPEALS REVIEWS THE GRANTING OF THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND GRANTING OF THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION TO GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT DE NOVO. ....8

B. THE COVENANT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS AS REQUIRED TO BE AN EXPRESS COVENANT OR A RUNNING REAL COVENANT. (ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR NOS. 1, 4 5, 6, 7 AND 8; ISSUES 1, 3 AND 5.).....9

C. THE TRIAL COURT’S GRANTING OF AN EQUITABLE SERVITUDE IGNORES THE FACTS AND THE LAW. (ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR NOS. 2, 5, 6 AND 8; ISSUES NOS. 2 AND 5). ....16

D. THE COVENANT DOES NOT “TOUCH OR CONCERN” LOT 9, DEAN’S PROPERTY. (ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR NOS. 3, 5, 6 AND 8; ISSUES NOS. 2, 3 AND 4).....20

E. THE COVENANT IS NOT A RUNNING REAL COVENANT ENFORCEABLE BY LOT 9, DEAN’S PROPERTY. (ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR NOS. 4, 5, 6 AND 8; ISSUES NOS. 3, 4 AND 5). ....25

F. THE COVENANT MERGED INTO MILLER’S TITLE AND THE REVOCATION BY DEFENDANTS WAS VALID. (ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

NOS. 5, 6, 7 AND 8; ISSUE NO. 6). .....29  
G. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST MILLER WAS NOT APPROPRIATE.  
(ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 8; ISSUE NO. 7).....31  
**IV. CONCLUSION .....32**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Berg v. Ting*,  
125 Wn.2d 544 (1995) ----- 9, 10

*Bremmeyer Excavating v. McKenna*,  
44 Wn. App. 267 721 P. 2d 567 (1986)----- 24

*Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Resources Limited*,  
152 Wn.App. 229 (2009) -----9, 13, 14, 25, 26

*Feider v. Feider*,  
40 Wn. App. 589, 699 P.2d 801 (1985)----- 24

*Halvert v. Forney*,  
88 Wn.App. 669; 945 P 2d 1137 (1997)-----12, 13

*Hollis v. Garwall*,  
137 Wn 2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999)----- 15, 21, 22, 23, 31

*Johnson v. Mt. Baker Park Presbyterian Church*,  
113 Wash. 458, 194 P. 536 (1920) -----17, 18, 27, 28

*Lake Limerick Country Club v. Hunt MFG. Homes, Inc.*,  
120 Wn.App. 246, 84 P.3<sup>rd</sup> 295 (2004) ----- 21

*Leighton v. Leonard*,  
22 Wn.App. 136, 589 P.2d 279 (1978) ----- 14, 25, 26

*Martin v. Seigel*,  
35 Wn.2d 223; 212 P.2d 107 (1948) -----9, 10, 11, 12, 13

*Riverview Community Group v. Spencer & Livingston*,  
181 Wn.2d 888, 337 P.3d 1076 (2014) ----- 17, 18, 19

*Ross v. Bennett*,  
148 Wn. App 40 (2008)-----8, 9

*Save Sea Lawn Acres v. Mercer*,  
140 Wn.App. 411 (2007) ----- 15, 16, 30

*Schlager v. Bellport*,  
118 Wn.App. 536, (2003) ----- 29

STATUTES

RCW 64.04.010----- i, 2, 10, 14
